contest year. In Panel C, the regressions are estimated using a matched sample for Pseudo treatment firms, which

share directors with target firms in the year before but not in the year of proxy contests. In Panel D, the regressions

are estimated using a matched sample for Target peer interlock firms, which share directors with industry peers of

target firms. Industry peers are firms in the same Fama-French 48 industry that have the closest market

capitalization in the year before proxy contests. In Panels E and F, the regressions are estimated using the matched

sample of treatment and control firms. In Panel E, Predicted contest probability is the probability of being targeted

in a proxy contest. In Panel F, treatment firms that appoint interlocking directors one year before proxy contests

are excluded. The regressions in Panels B–F include all firm and board characteristics as well as year and firm

fixed effects. The coefficients on the control variables are omitted for brevity. In parentheses are standard errors

adjusted for heteroskedasticity and clustering by both firm and year. Superscripts *, , and * denote

significance at the 1%, 5%, and 10% levels, respectively.

Panel A: Pre-contest differences in policy changes between treatment and control firms

 (1) (2) (3) (4)

 Excess cash
Shareholder

payout

Total

compensation

Discretionary

accruals

From year −1 to year 0 −0.003 0.001 0.027 0.001

p-value (0.454) (0.900) (0.291) (0.920)

From year −2 to year −1 −0.005 0.003 −0.021 −0.005

p-value (0.273) (0.245) (0.428) (0.438)

From year −3 to year −2 −0.002 −0.001 0.010 −0.006

p-value (0.713) (0.517) (0.730) (0.313)

Panel B: Pseudo proxy contest years

 (1) (2) (3) (4)

 Excess cash
Shareholder

payout

Total

compensation

Discretionary

accruals

 Pseudo proxy contest year = three years before the actual year

Treatment×Pseudo post −0.001 0.002 0.034 0.010

 (0.005) (0.002) (0.022) (0.007)

Treatment 0.007 −0.001 −0.002 0.001

 (0.005) (0.002) (0.029) (0.009)

Pseudo post −0.004 −0.002 0.011 −0.008

 (0.004) (0.002) (0.027) (0.005)

 Pseudo proxy contest year = three years after the actual year

Treatment×Pseudo post 0.008 0.001 0.023 −0.001

 (0.005) (0.002) (0.057) (0.007)

Treatment 0.002 −0.003 0.002 0.004

 (0.006) (0.002) (0.029) (0.007)

Pseudo post −0.006 0.001 0.041 0.002

 (0.004) (0.002) (0.037) (0.006)

46

Panel C: Board interlocks with target firms only before (but not during) proxy contests

 (1) (2) (3) (4)

 Excess cash
Shareholder

payout

Total

compensation

Discretionary

accruals

Pseudo treatment×Post −0.001 0.007 0.068 −0.006

 (0.012) (0.007) (0.069) (0.016)

Pseudo treatment −0.026 0.008 0.043 0.016

 (0.015) (0.011) (0.114) (0.015)

Post 0.002 −0.001 0.078 0.014

 (0.007) (0.008) (0.094) (0.008)

Panel D: Board interlocks with industry peers of target firms

 (1) (2) (3) (4)

 Excess cash
Shareholder

payout

Total

compensation

Discretionary

accruals

Target peer interlock×Post 0.002 0.001 −0.002 0.009

 (0.006) (0.002) (0.026) (0.007)

Target peer interlock 0.005 −0.002 0.032 0.006

 (0.004) (0.002) (0.024) (0.006)

Post −0.004 −0.001 0.006 −0.007*

 (0.006) (0.002) (0.024) (0.004)

Panel E: Control for the predicted probability of a proxy contest

 (1) (2) (3) (4)

 Excess cash
Shareholder

payout

Total

compensation

Discretionary

accruals

Treatment×Post −0.017* 0.006 −0.052 −0.018

 (0.006) (0.003) (0.023) (0.008)

Treatment 0.010 0.001 −0.019 0.003

 (0.007) (0.003) (0.031) (0.004)

Post 0.007 −0.004 0.032 0.014*

 (0.004) (0.003) (0.023) (0.007)

Predicted contest probability −0.117 0.009 0.621 0.064

 (0.150) (0.065) (0.948) (0.238)

Panel F: Exclude treatment firms with newly recruited interlocking directors

 (1) (2) (3) (4)

 Excess cash
Shareholder

payout

Total

compensation

Discretionary

accruals

Treatment×Post −0.018* 0.005 −0.048 −0.018

 (0.006) (0.002) (0.022) (0.007)

Treatment 0.009 0.001 −0.020 0.002

 (0.007) (0.002) (0.033) (0.004)

Post 0.006 −0.002 0.034 0.015*

 (0.005) (0.002) (0.027) (0.008)

47

Table 6

Supplementary analyses.

This table reports supplementary analyses. The sample is based on S&P 1500 firms from 1998 to 2014. In

Panel A, the regressions are estimated using the matched sample of treatment and control firms over the three-year

period [−1, +1] around proxy contests. The dependent variables are Return on assets in Column 1, Return on net

operating assets in Column 2, Capital expenditures in Column 3, and R&D expense in Column 4. In Panel B, the

regressions are estimated using the matched sample of treatment and control firms over the [−3, +3] period around

proxy contests. The dependent variables are Excess cash in Column 1, Shareholder payout in Column 2, Total

compensation in Column 3, and Discretionary accruals in Column 4. The variables Post +1, Post +2, and Post +3